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Part I ? Project Information 

Focal area elements 

1. Does the project remain aligned with the relevant GEF focal area elements as presented in PIF 
(as indicated in table A)? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.8.23: The project is well aligned with the Biodiversity focal area priorities 

Agency Response 
Project description summary 

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs as in 
Table B and described in the project document? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.8.23: The proposed 
components and outputs described in Table B are adequate. 

Agency Response 
3. If this is a non-grant instrument, has a reflow calendar been presented in Annex D? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response 
Co-financing 

4. Are the confirmed expected amounts, sources and types of co-financing adequately documented, 
with supporting evidence and a description on how the breakdown of co-financing was identified 
and meets the definition of investment mobilized, and a description of any major changes from 
PIF, consistent with the requirements of the Co-Financing Policy and Guidelines? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.8.23: Co-financing is 
satisfactory. 

Agency Response 
GEF Resource Availability 

5. Is the financing presented in Table D adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-effective 
approach to meet the project objectives? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.8.23: Proposed financing 
indicated in Table D is adequate and concurrent with guidelines.

Agency Response 
Project Preparation Grant 

6. Is the status and utilization of the PPG reported in Annex C in the document? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.8.23: Status of PPG 
utilization is reported in Annex C. 

Agency Response 
Core indicators 

7. Are there changes/adjustments made in the core indicator targets indicated in Table E? Do they 
remain realistic? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.8.23:   Please include WDPA 
IDs under core indicator 1.1 and core indicator 2.1

Agency Response 
11/23/2023
 
 The listed areas are not included in the WDPA-IUCN list, the data in the CEO endorsement 
is derived from important bird areas of Africa code (IBA) .  This is summarized and inserted 
under the Section on core indicators in the CEO endorsement template and the portal entry. A 
reference is provided below.
 



Name Important Bird 
Areas (IBA code)

National code WDPA IDs

Lake-Zuway (Bochese and Abayi 
Danaba wetland)

ET041 68 NEW

Bahirdar-Lake-Tana (Firka River 
Basin, Lemba Wetland )

ET007 15 NEW

Dabaeta mountain chain - - NEW
 
Source:  Ethiopian Wildlife Conservation Authority ? See 
https://datazone.birdlife.org/userfiles/file/IBAs/AfricaCntryPDFs/Ethiopia.pdf

Part II ? Project Justification 

1. Is there a sufficient elaboration on how the global environmental/adaptation problems, 
including the root causes and barriers, are going to be addressed? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.8.23: Barriers and threats are adequately described.

Agency Response 
2. Is there an elaboration on how the baseline scenario or any associated baseline projects were 
derived? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.8.23: Elaboration of baseline scenario is adequate. 

Agency Response 
3. Is the proposed alternative scenario as described in PIF/PFD sound and adequate? Is there 
sufficient clarity on the expected outcomes and components of the project and a description on the 
project is aiming to achieve them? 

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion 
11.9.23: Alternative scenarios are adequately described.

Agency Response 
4. Is there further elaboration on how the project is aligned with focal area/impact program 
strategies? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.9.23: Project is well aligned with focal area strategies.

Agency Response 

https://datazone.birdlife.org/userfiles/file/IBAs/AfricaCntryPDFs/Ethiopia.pdf


5. Is the incremental reasoning, contribution from the baseline, and co-financing clearly 
elaborated? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.9.23: Incremental cost reasoning is adequate.

Agency Response 
6. Is there further and better elaboration on the project?s expected contribution to global 
environmental benefits or adaptation benefits? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.9.23: GEBs are satisfactory. 

Agency Response 
7. Is there further and better elaboration to show that the project is innovative and sustainable 
including the potential for scaling up? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.9.23: Description of potential for innovation, sustainability and scaling up is adequate. 

Agency Response 
Project Map and Coordinates 

Is there an accurate and confirmed geo-referenced information where the project intervention will 
take place? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.9.23: Maps are satisfactory.

Agency Response 
Child Project 

If this is a child project, is there an adequate reflection of how it contributes to the overall 
program impact? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
N/A



Agency Response 
Stakeholders 

Does the project include detailed report on stakeholders engaged during the design phase? Is there 
an adequate stakeholder engagement plan or equivalent documentation for the implementation 
phase, with information on Stakeholders who will be engaged, the means of engagement, and 
dissemination of information? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: The Tables ?List of potential key stakeholders to support the biosecurity project? 
and ?Roles and responsibilities of the project?s governance mechanism? are off the margins. 
Please, amend these tables (ITS can assist,  if needed)





Agency Response 
11/20/2023
 
The Table has been amended to fit into the margins of the portal as guided. 
 
Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment 

Has the gender analysis been completed? Did the gender analysis identify any gender differences, 
gaps or opportunities linked to project/program objectives and activities? If so, does the 
project/program include gender-responsive activities, gender-sensitive indicators and expected 
results? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: The gender context is adequately articulated.

Agency Response 
Private Sector Engagement 

If there is a private sector engagement, is there an elaboration of its role as a financier and/or as a 
stakeholder? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: Private sector engagement is satisfactory. 

Agency Response 
Risks to Achieving Project Objectives 

Has the project elaborated on indicated risks, including climate change, potential social and 
environmental risks that might prevent the project objectives from being achieved? Were there 
proposed measures that address these risks at the time of project implementation? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: Description of risks and mitigation approach is adequate.

Agency Response 
Coordination 

Is the institutional arrangement for project implementation fully described? Is there an 
elaboration on possible coordination with relevant GEF-financed projects and other 
bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the project area? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: Roles and responsibilities are well described.

Agency Response 
Consistency with National Priorities 

Has the project described the alignment of the project with identified national strategies and plans 
or reports and assessments under the relevant conventions? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: Project is well aligned with the country's national strategies.

Agency Response 
Knowledge Management 

Is the proposed ?Knowledge Management Approach? for the project adequately elaborated with a 
timeline and a set of deliverables? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.16.23: The project proposal includes KM&L deliverables, especially within Component 
3,  including a National Biosecurity Information System (NBIS), including a participatory 
monitoring network using citizen science and modern ICTS (information, communication 
technology Systems) The project will document and share good practices and lessons via 
publications, training and workshops. There is reference to a communication strategy/plan. 
The project?s results framework includes some KM&L deliverables. While there is a total 
budget figure provided for Component 3, there is no clear budget and timeline indicated for 
the proposed KM and communications activities mentioned.  Please, clarify the budget and 
implementation timeline for key KM&L and communications activities/deliverables. This can 
be done by including a simple table in the KM&L section.

Agency Response 

11/23/2023
 
The proposed Knowledge Management interventions are summarized in a tabular format with 
budgetary allocation and timelines are provided.  The CEO endorsement template and the 
Portal entry are updated with the new information in line with the review request.  
 
 

Timelines
Year1/Quarter Y2/Quarter Y3/Quarter Y4/Quarter

Budget

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

Activities

GEF 
Cost 
(USD)

Co-
finance 
In-kind 
(USD)

                

Update and strengthen 
implement the National 
biosecurity 
communication and 
awareness plan  

10,000 22,046                 



Establish a National 
Biosecurity 
Information System 
(NBIS) for LMOs & 
IAS and integrated 
participatory 
monitoring and 
enforcement system for 
risk-based management 
of LMOs and for 
prevention, control, 
monitoring and 
management of IAS 
based on agreed 
protocols and data base 
/Knowledge 
management portal in a 
web site dedicated for 
the project that link to 
relevant networks

20,000 44,091                 

Develop 
communication and 
awareness strategy, 
prepare manuals and 
guidelines on risk-
based monitoring, 
management and 
control of LMOs/IAS 
and to prepare, publish 
awareness raising 
materials and 
disseminate biosecurity 
information and 
communication tools

15,000 33,069                 

Training on National 
Biosecurity 
Information System 
(NBIS) for LMO and 
IAS and database 
/Knowledge 
management portal

12,000 26,455                 

Conduct awareness 
raising  program for 
key institutions and 
relevant stakeholders 
about biosecurity 
manuals, guidelines 
and operating 
procedures

10,000 22,046                 

Review, validate and 
implement the National 
Biosecurity 
Communication and 
Awareness-raising Plan

10,000 22,046                 



Sensitization on NBIS, 
Knowledge 
management portal and 
integrated participatory 
monitoring and 
enforcement system for 
risk-based management 
of LMOs/IAS to the 
stakeholders

15,000 33,069                 

Total 92,000 202,822                 



Environmental and Social Safeguard (ESS) 

Are environmental and social risks, impacts and management measures adequately documented 
at this stage and consistent with requirements set out in SD/PL/03? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: Project safeguards are consistent with guidelines.

Agency Response 
Monitoring and Evaluation 

Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with 
indicators and targets? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23:  Please,  include an M&E budget plan in Section 9 of the portal describing each 
activity finance through M&E.

Agency Response 
11/23/2023
 
M & E budget plan is included in Section  9 with budgeted figures for the activities in the 
Portal Entry
 
Benefits 

Are the socioeconomic benefits at the national and local levels sufficiently described resulting from 
the project? Is there an elaboration on how these benefits translate in supporting the achievement 
of GEBs or adaptation benefits? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23: Socioeconomic benefits are well described. 

Agency Response 
Annexes 

Are all the required annexes attached and adequately responded to? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.10.23:  Annexes are complete. 

11.29.23:  In relation to the Budget Table, please, make the following adjustments: 

a.       Non-expandable equipment for project management must be charged to PMC, not to 
M&E.

b.      Column ?Executing Entity? needs to be filled out.

c.       Inception workshop must be charged to PMC.

 

Agency Response 
12/02/2023
a.        Non-expandable equipment for project management must be charged to PMC, not to 
M&E.

The non expendable equipment relates to non laboratory equipment including computers, GIS 
tools/equipment to be used by the field offices and experts at the project site.  The budget has 
been amended to reflect the allocation under Components 2 and 3

b.        Column ?Executing Entity? needs to be filled out.



The column on Executing Entity(ies) has been updated 

c.        Inception workshop must be charged to PMC.

The budget for inception workshop as presented relates to M & E Parts to be reviewed and 
updated through the consultative process of the inception workshop in line with the GEF 
Project and Policy guidelines (GEF/C.59/Inf.03 pg. 18, Table 3)

Project Results Framework 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.10.23: Results framework is 
adequate.

Agency Response 
GEF Secretariat comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
Council comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
STAP comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
Convention Secretariat comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
Other Agencies comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
CSOs comments 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 

Agency Response 
Status of PPG utilization 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.10.23: Status of PPG 
utilization is reported in Annex C. 

Agency Response 
Project maps and coordinates 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 11.10.23: Project maps are 
satisfactory. 

Agency Response 
Does the termsheet in Annex F provide finalized financial terms and conditions? Does the 
termsheet and financial structure address concerns raised at PIF stage and that were pending to 
be resolved ahead of CEO endorsement? (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
N/A
Agency Response 

Do the Reflow Table Annex G and the Trustee Excel Sheet for reflows provide accurate reflow 
expectations of the project submitted? Assumptions for Reflows can be submitted to explain 
expected reflows. (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response 
Did the agency Annex H provided with information to assess the Agency Capacity to generate and 
manage reflows? (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request N/A

Agency Response 

GEFSEC DECISION 

RECOMMENDATION 



Is CEO endorsement recommended? (applies only to projects and child projects) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
11.16.23: Please, address the comments above and resubmit for further review. Thanks!

11.29.23: Please, adjust the budget tables as requested above and resubmit for review. 
Thanks!

Review Dates 

Secretariat Comment at 
CEO Endorsement

Response to 
Secretariat comments

First Review

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

CEO Recommendation 

Brief reasoning for CEO Recommendations 


